

**CASE No. 17-1351**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT, a project of the Urban Justice Center, Inc., on behalf of itself; HIAS, INC., on behalf of itself and its clients; MIDDLE EAST STUDIES ASSOCIATION OF NORTH AMERICA, INC., on behalf of itself and its members; MUHAMMED METEAB; PAUL HARRISON; IBRAHIM AHMED MOHOMED; JOHN DOES #1 & 3; JANE DOE #2

*PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,*

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States; DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; DEPARTMENT OF STATE; OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF NATIONAL INTELLIGENCE; JOHN F. KELLY, in his official capacity as Secretary of Homeland Security; REX W. TILLERSON, in his official capacity as Secretary of State; DANIEL R. COATS, in his official capacity as Director of National Intelligence,

*DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Maryland, Southern Division,  
No. 8:17-cv-00361-TDC

---

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW SCHOLARS  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-  
APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

Joshua Matz  
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,  
ORSECK, UNTEREINER & SAUBER LLP  
1801 K Street, N.W., Suite 411L  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
P: (202) 775-4500  
F: (202) 775-4510  
jmatz@robbinsrussell.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE CONSTITUTION PROHIBITS GOVERNMENTAL ACTION BASED ON ANIMUS TOWARD DISFAVORED RELIGIONS .....	5
A. The Establishment Clause .....	6
B. The Free Exercise Clause .....	12
C. The Equal Protection Clause .....	14
II. THE ORDER VIOLATES THE CONSTITUTION BECAUSE IT IS BASED ON ANIMUS AGAINST ISLAM .....	18
A. Evidence of Anti-Islamic Animus—Including But Not Limited to Campaign Statements—is Overwhelming and Properly Before the Court .....	18
B. The Order Is Unlawful Even if Animus Was Not Its Sole Motive .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	28
APPENDIX .....	29
CERTIFICATES .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Commc'ns Ass'n, C.I.O. v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950) .....	12
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001) .....	16
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986) .....	12
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	3, 15, 16, 19
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976) .....	14
<i>Dept. of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973) .....	16
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987) .....	17
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962) .....	12
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968) .....	8
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Ed. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	10
<i>Green v. Haskell Cty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 574 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	2

<i>Hassan v. City of N.Y.</i> , 804 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	26
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , No. 12-Civ-361, 2017 WL 1018235 (D. Md. Mar. 16, 2017) .....	1, 18, 19, 20
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015) .....	20
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972) .....	20
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944) .....	4, 25, 26, 27
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982) .....	2, 4, 6, 25
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....	1
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004) .....	2, 7, 19
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	7
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013) .....	23
<i>McCreary Cty. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005) .....	1, 22, 25
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....	5
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) .....	15
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984) .....	16

<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991) .....	26
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	16, 19, 22, 24
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) .....	4, 12
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp., Pa. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) .....	7
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) .....	15
<i>Texas Dep't of Hous. &amp; Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015) .....	16
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Utah Highway Patrol Ass'n v. Am. Atheists, Inc.</i> , 565 U.S. 994 (2011) .....	1
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	15, 16, 22
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985) .....	7
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of New York City</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970) .....	14
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , No. 17-35105 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Mar. 17, 2017) .....	23

## Other Authorities

Amy B. Wang, <i>Trump Asked for a “Muslim Ban” Giuliani Says</i> , WASH. POST (Jan. 29, 2017).....	21
Bob Van Voris & Erik Larson, <i>Trump on Travel Ban Ruling: “Go Back To the First One,”</i> BLOOMBERG (Mar. 15, 2016).....	21
Corey Brettschneider, <i>Praying for America</i> , SSRN (Apr. 3, 2017) .....	10
Daniel Hemel, <i>Faith in the Ninth Circuit</i> , TAKE CARE (Mar. 16, 2017) .....	20
Ira C. Lupu, Peter J. Smith & Robert W. Tuttle, <i>The Imperatives of Structure: The Travel Ban, The Establishment Clause, and Standing to Sue</i> , TAKE CARE (Apr. 3, 2017).....	17
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> ¶ 9 (1785).....	4
Jon Meacham, <i>American Gospel: God, the Founding Fathers, and the Making of a Nation</i> 101 (2006).....	10
Jonathan Chait, <i>Donald Trump’s Race War</i> , NEW YORK MAGAZINE (Apr. 4, 2017) .....	21
Leah Litman and Ian Samuel, <i>No Peeking?: Korematsu and Judicial Credulity</i> , TAKE CARE (Mar. 22, 2017) .....	26
Letter from George Washington to the Jews (Aug. 18, 1790), in <i>The Separation of Church and State: Writings on a Fundamental Freedom by America’s Founders</i> 110 (Forrest Church ed., 2004) .....	11
Michael Dorf, <i>The Establishment Clause and the Muslim Ban</i> , TAKE CARE (Mar. 18, 2017).....	11
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 HARV. L. REV. 1409, 1421 (1990) .....	10
Nahal Toosi, <i>‘Honor Killings’ Highlighted Under Trump’s New Travel Ban</i> , POLITICO (Mar. 3, 2017).....	19
Nora Ellingsen, <i>Leaked DHS Report Contradicts White House Claims on Travel Ban</i> , LAWFARE (Feb. 27, 2017) .....	26



Peter Irons, *Justice At War: The Story of the Japanese-Interment Cases* (1993) ...26  
Thomas Jefferson, *Writings* 40 (Merrill D. Peterson ed., Library of Am. 1984) ....11  
*Trump Signs Executive Orders at Pentagon*, ABC NEWS (Jan. 27, 2017) .....20  
*Trump: “You’ve Known My Plans” On Proposed Muslim Ban*, WASH. POST (Dec. 21, 2016).....20
